

No. 09-227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD MYERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL RATNER
SHAYANA KADIDAL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10012
(212) 614-6438

ERIC L. LEWIS
Counsel of Record
BAACH ROBINSON &
LEWIS PLLC
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 833-8900

Counsel for Petitioners

November 23, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THE ALTERNATIVE DISPOSITION BELOW ON <i>BIVENS</i> “SPECIAL FACTORS” GROUNDS WAS ALSO WRONG AND IS NOT A REASON TO DENY CERTIORARI.....	2
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THE IMPACT OF <i>BOUMEDIENE</i> AND ITS DISPO- SITION BASED ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ARE PRECISELY THE ISSUES THAT THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW.	6
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S REJECTION OF PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTO- RATION ACT SUFFERS THE SAME DEFECTS AS ITS <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM REJECTION.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	3
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	4
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4-5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	7-8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	6-7
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2-3
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3 6, 8
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	3
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	5
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	9
RULE	
S. Ct. Rule 14(1)(a).....	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (1987).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of State, Report to Committee Against Torture Under Article 19 of the Convention (1999).....	4-5
